

Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them

## Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365

Phone: 869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155



UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States, was made possible

## RESOLUTION # 7-13-90-B

WHERFAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a Treaty Tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and

WHEREAS, Article IV, Section 1 (h) authorizes the Oneida Business Committee "to charter subordinate organizations for economic purposes"; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Enterprise Development Authority was originally chartered on February 2, 1988 and amended on March 10, 1989 by the Oneida Business Committee pursuant to Article IV, Section 1 (h) of the Oneida Tribal Constitution; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Enterprise Development Authority has been authorized to administer land holdings of the Oneida Tribe for purposes of acquiring mortgaging, leasing, financing, etc.; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin has set aside \$500,000 per year for land acquisition known as the Oneida Tribal Land Funds pursuant to General Tribal Council Resolution #10-29-87A; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is seeking a loan from Farmers Home Administration, and agency of the United States government, in order to acquire five (5) parcels of land totaling approximately 155.573 acres for the Tribe; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee desires to protect the Tribe's assets, land holdings and any other ownership interests it may have should Farmer's Home Administration be forced to foreclose on said five (5) parcels, known as Blasczyk's, Philipsen's, Brenwall's, Blasczyk/Sorenson's and Vannieuwenhoven's.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that in order to protect the interest and assets of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, the Oneida Business Committee does hereby delegate the administration of \$160,000 of which is a portion of the yearly land acquisition monies, to the Oneida Enterprise Development Authority of the duration of the Farmer's Home Administration loan period for the five (5) specified parcels of land.

## CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members, of whom 5 members constitutes a quorum. members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 29 day of 1990; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of members for; members against, members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Amelia Cornelius, Tribal Secretary Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin